



2026:CGHC:18597



2026:CGHC:18597

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 138 of 2022

1 - Jawahar Lal Yadav S/o Late Shri Mulchand Yadav Aged About 62 Years R/o Shanti Nagar, Ward No. 1, Bajrang Nagar, Sakri District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

--- **Petitioner(s)**

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of Revenue And Disaster Management, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nawa Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

2 - Collector Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

3 - Additional Collector Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

4 - Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Land Acquisition Officer, Kota, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

5 - Executive Engineer Water Recourses, Division Kota, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

--- **Respondent(s)**

WPC No. 789 of 2022

1 - Jawahar Lal Yadav S/o Late Shri Mulchand Yadav Aged About 62 Years R/o Shanti Nagar, Ward No. 01, Bajrang Nagar , Sakri , District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

---**Petitioner(s)**

Versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of Revenue And Disaster Management , Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar , Nawa Raipur , District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

2 - Collector Bilaspur District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

3 - Additional Collector Bilaspur , District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

4 - Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Land Acquisition Officer , Kota District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.



5 - Executive Engineer Water Resources, Division Kota District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.
--- Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)	:	Shri Yogendra Chaturvedi, Advocate.
For State/Res	:	Shri Shreyansh Mehta, PL.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad
Order on Board

23/04/2026

1. The petitioner by way of this Writ Petition has prayed for the following reliefs:-

10.1 That, this Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to issue an appropriate writ/writs, order/orders, direction/ directions to the respondent authorities and set-aside the impugned proposal and its approval by respondent 2 rejecting the application of the petitioner (Annexure P/1).

10.2 That, this Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to an appropriate writ/writs, order/orders, direction/ directions to the respondent authorities to refer the matter to the authority provided under section 64 of The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

10.3 Any other relief(s), which this Hon'ble Court may deemed fit and proper looking to the facts and circumstances of the case may also be awarded to the petitioner including the cost of expenses of this petition.

2. At the outset, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner has died and legal heirs of the late petitioner are not interested to pursue the matter.
3. In view of the submission made by counsel for the petitioner, this Writ Petition is dismissed for want of instructions.

Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Avinash